

SHP

PREMIUM ARC-LIGHTER

Premium Lichtbogen
Feuerzeug

Briquet à arc haut
de gamme

Premium
boogaansteker



FLASHLIGHT
(3 SETTINGS)



**BUILT-IN
BATTERY**



**COMPACT
DESIGN**



DIMENSION: 61 (Width) X 22 (Depth) X 65 (Height) mm

INPUT RATING: 5Vdc 0.5A, Built-in 3.7Vdc 220mAh Li-ion battery

WEATHER RESISTANT: IP65

CHARGE TIME: Up to 2 Hours

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE: 10 Degree C - 45 Degree C

PRODUCT OVERVIEW





OPERATION MANUAL

1. Push out the safety buckle on the right, press the head cover switch. The LED light lights up when the head cover is opened and the product turns on.
2. Press and hold the power switch on the right side of the frame. The electric ARC igniter turns on.

If you release the switch, the electric ARC igniter will stop working. (For safety reasons, the board will automatically turn off if the arc stays on for 7 seconds.)

3. Press the round switch on the left side of the product to turn on the flashlight. Press the switch repeatedly to start the light modes: strong light, low light and flash light.
4. When the power is low, the indicator light flashes.

To charge the device, connect the TYPE-C cable (5V) to a power outlet. The blue light will remain on during charging, once full charged, all four blue lights remain on.





SAFETY INFORMATION

Read this manual carefully before using the product.

Save this manual, your receipt and the product packaging.

Safety precautions, if followed correctly, reduce the risk of fire and injury. Please follow all instructions and note the elevated temperature of the product.

- Careful supervision is required when using this device .
- Do not place it on or near a hot gas or electric burner or any other location containing hot or flammable material.
- Do not use the device for purposes other than its intended purpose.

This device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or a lack of experience and knowledge, unless they are supervised or instructed in the use of the device by a person responsible for their safety admitted. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device. This device contains non-replaceable batteries. When the battery has reached the end of its life, the device must be disposed of properly.



WARNING

1. Store the device in a dry place.
 2. Do not disassemble the device.
 3. Please take back the lid and attach the safety lock when not in use.
 4. Do not use a charger with a higher voltage than intended for the device.
 5. Do not leave the device in a car or in a place with high temperatures, as this may cause the device to explode in this condition.
The maximum ambient temperature is 45 degrees Celsius.
 6. This device contains batteries that are not replaceable. When the battery has reached the end of its life, the device must be disposed of properly. Protect the product from shocks, drops, dust, moisture, direct sunlight and extreme temperatures.
 7. Do not use any charger with power voltage greater than 5V DC.
- When starting the device, keep it away from your face and clothing.
 - After use, make sure that the device is completely turned off again.
 - There is a lock that prevents the device from starting while charging. Once the product is connected to power, no icon will be displayed.
 - Never attempt to open the case.



GUARANTEE/WARRANTY

The warranty period is 2 years from the date of purchase. This includes a 12-month guarantee from the date of purchase. This guarantee is valid for the whole of Europe. The purchase receipt is regarded as proof of purchase. The customer undertakes to read the instructions carefully before making a claim under the guarantee/warranty in order to rule out any operating errors.

The product has been thoroughly checked for quality and functionality before dispatch. Exclusion of the guarantee occurs in the following cases:

- in the event of changes to the product without our approval
- in the event of use other than for the intended purpose
- in the event of defects caused by improper maintenance and/or repair
- in the event of commercial use of the article
- in the event of damage caused by falling

When making a claim under the guarantee/warranty, please return the complete product including accessories in a packaging safe for transport to the point of sale from which the product was purchased. Describe the existing defect in the product and enclose the original proof of purchase with the shipment.



The seller reserves the right to subsequent performance before refunding the purchase price. Necessary transport costs will be reimbursed to the customer if a justified claim of the legal warranty/guarantee is established. The exercise of the statutory rights in respect of defects shall be free of charge. These rights are not limited by the guarantee.

SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, Germany) hereby declares that this product is in conformity with the essential requirements of the applicable European Directives.

Intended use

This device (Arc lighter with light function) is only intended for use as a Arc lighter with light function. Any other use or use that goes beyond this is deemed to be improper.



ABMESSUNGEN: 61 (Breite) x 22 (Tiefe) x 65 (Höhe) mm

LEISTUNG: 5 VDC 0,5 A, eingebauter 3,7 VDC 220 mAh Li-Ionen-Akku

WETTERRESISTENT: IP65

AUFLADEZEIT: Bis zu 2 Stunden

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR: 10 Grad C - 45 Grad C

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT





BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

1. Drücken Sie die Sicherheitsschnalle auf der rechten Seite heraus und drücken Sie den Schalter für die Kopfabdeckung. Das LED-Licht leuchtet auf, wenn die Kopfabdeckung geöffnet wird und das Produkt eingeschaltet wird.
2. Halten Sie den Netzschalter auf der rechten Seite des Rahmens gedrückt. Der elektrische ARC-Zünder schaltet sich ein.

Wenn Sie den Schalter loslassen, funktioniert der elektrische ARC-Zünder nicht mehr. (Aus Sicherheitsgründen schaltet sich die Platine automatisch aus, wenn der Lichtbogen 7 Sekunden lang eingeschaltet bleibt.)

3. Drücken Sie den runden Schalter auf der linken Seite des Produkts, um die Taschenlampe einzuschalten. Drücken Sie den Schalter wiederholt, um die Lichtmodi zu starten: starkes Licht, schwaches Licht und Blitzlicht.
4. Wenn die Leistung niedrig ist, blinkt die Kontrollleuchte.

Um das Gerät aufzuladen, schließen Sie das TYPE-C-Kabel (5 V) an eine Steckdose an. Das blaue Licht bleibt während des Ladevorgangs an. Sobald der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, bleiben alle vier blauen Lichter an.





SICHERHEITSINFORMATION

Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch, Ihre Quittung und die Produktverpackung auf. Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verringern bei korrekter Befolgung die Brandgefahr und Verletzung. Bitte befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen und beachten Sie die erhöhte Temperatur des Produkts.

- Bei der Verwendung dieses Geräts ist eine sorgfältige Aufsicht erforderlich.
- Stellen Sie es nicht auf oder in der Nähe eines heißen Gas- oder Elektrobrenners oder an einem anderen Ort auf, der heißes oder brennbares Material enthält.
- Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht für andere als den vorgesehenen Zweck.

Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht für andere als den vorgesehenen Zweck. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen bestimmt, es sei denn, sie werden beaufsichtigt oder in die Verwendung eingewiesen die Benutzung des Gerätes durch eine für ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche Person gestattet. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Dieses Gerät enthält nicht austauschbare Batterien. Wenn der Akku das Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss das Gerät ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.



WARNUNG

1. Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen Ort auf.
 2. Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht.
 3. Bitte nehmen Sie den Deckel zurück und bringen Sie den Sicherheitsverschluss an, wenn Sie ihn nicht verwenden.
 4. Verwenden Sie kein Ladegerät mit einer höheren Spannung als für das Gerät vorgesehen.
 5. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht im Auto oder an einem Ort mit hohen Temperaturen, da dies dazu führen kann, dass das Gerät in diesem Zustand explodiert. Die maximale Umgebungstemperatur beträgt 45 Grad Celsius.
 6. Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, die nicht austauschbar sind. Wenn der Akku das Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss das Gerät ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden. Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Stößen, Stürzen, Staub, Feuchtigkeit, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und extremen Temperaturen.
 7. Verwenden Sie kein Ladegerät mit einer Netzspannung von mehr als 5 V Gleichstrom.
- Halten Sie das Gerät beim Starten von Ihrem Gesicht und Kleidung fern.
 - Stellen Sie nach dem Gebrauch sicher, dass das Gerät wieder vollständig ausgeschaltet ist.
 - Es gibt eine Sperre, die verhindert, dass das Gerät während des Ladevorgangs startet. Sobald das Produkt an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist, wird kein Symbol angezeigt.
 - Versuchen Sie niemals, das Gehäuse zu öffnen.



GARANTIE/GEWÄHRLEISTUNG

Die Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt 2 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Darin enthalten sind 12 Monate Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Der räumliche Geltungsbereich des Garantieschutzes ist europaweit. Als Beleg hierfür gilt der Kaufbeleg. Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, vor Inanspruchnahme der Garantie/Gewährleistung die Anleitung sorgfältig zu lesen, um eventuelle Bedienungsfehler auszuschließen.

Das Produkt wurde vor dem Versenden gründlich auf Qualität und Funktionalität geprüft. Ein Ausschluss der Garantie findet unter folgenden Fällen statt:

- bei Veränderungen am Produkt ohne unsere Genehmigung
- bei andersartiger als der bestimmungsmäßigen Verwendung
- bei Mängeln, die durch unsachgemäße Wartung und/oder entstehen
- gewerbliche Nutzung des Artikels
- bei Fallschäden

Bei Inanspruchnahme der Garantie/Gewährleistung senden Sie bitte das vollständige Produkt inklusive Zubehör in einer transportsicheren Verpackung an die Verkaufsstelle zurück, von der das Produkt bezogen wurde. Beschreiben Sie den vorhandenen Mangel am Produkt und legen Sie der Sendung den Original Kaufbeleg bei.



Der Verkäufer behält sich das Recht auf Nacherfüllung vor Erstattung des Kaufpreises vor. Erforderliche Transportkosten werden der Kundschaft bei Feststellung eines gerechtfertigten Anspruchs der gesetzl. Garantie/ Gewährleistung erstattet. Die Inanspruchnahme der gesetzlichen Mängelrechte ist unentgeltlich. Diese werden nicht durch die Garantie eingeschränkt.

Hiermit erklärt SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, Germany), dass sich dieses Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen der zutreffenden europäischen Richtlinien befindet.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Dieses Gerät (Lichtbogen Feuerzeug mit Leuchtfunktion) ist nur zur Nutzung als Lichtbogen Feuerzeug mit Leuchtfunktion bestimmt. Eine andere oder darüberhinausgehende Benutzung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß.



DIMENSION: 61 (Largeur) X 22 (Profondeur) X 65 (Hauteur) mm

PUISSANCE D'ENTRÉE: Batterie Li-ion 5 Vcc 0,5 A, 3,7 Vcc 220 mAh
intégrée

RÉSISTANT AUX INTEMPÉRIES: IP65

TEMPS DE CHARGE: Jusqu'à 2 heures

TEMPÉRATURE AMBIANTE: 10 degrés C - 45 degrés C

PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT





MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Retirez la boucle de sécurité à droite, appuyez sur l'interrupteur du couvre-chef. Le voyant LED s'allume lorsque le couvre-chef est ouvert et le produit s'allume.
2. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur le côté droit du cadre. L'allumeur électrique ARC s'allume.

Si vous relâchez l'interrupteur, l'allumeur électrique à ARC cessera de fonctionner. (Pour des raisons de sécurité, la carte s'éteindra automatiquement si l'arc reste allumé pendant 7 secondes.)

3. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur rond sur le côté gauche du produit pour allumer la lampe de poche. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur l'interrupteur pour démarrer les modes d'éclairage : lumière forte, lumière faible et lumière flash.
4. Lorsque la puissance est faible, le voyant clignote.

Pour charger l'appareil, connectez le câble TYPE-C (5V) à une prise de courant. Le voyant bleu restera allumé pendant la charge, une fois complètement chargé, les quatre voyants bleus resteront allumés.





INFORMATION DE SÉCURITÉ

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit. Conservez ce manuel, votre reçu et l'emballage du produit. Les précautions de sécurité, si elles sont correctement suivies, réduisent le risque d'incendie et blessure. Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions et noter la température élevée du produit.

- Une surveillance attentive est requise lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil.
- Ne le placez pas sur ou à proximité d'un brûleur à gaz ou électrique chaud ou de tout autre endroit contenant des matériaux chauds ou inflammables.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil à des fins autres que celles prévues.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles ne soient supervisées ou instruites dans l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité admise. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil. Cet appareil contient des piles non remplaçables. Lorsque la batterie a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, l'appareil doit être éliminé de manière appropriée.



AVERTISSEMENT

1. Rangez l'appareil dans un endroit sec.
 2. Ne démontez pas l'appareil.
 3. Veuillez reprendre le couvercle et fixer le verrou de sécurité lorsque vous ne vous en servez pas.
 4. N'utilisez pas de chargeur avec une tension supérieure à celle prévue pour l'appareil.
 5. Ne laissez pas l'appareil dans une voiture ou dans un endroit à haute température, car cela pourrait provoquer une explosion de l'appareil dans ces conditions. La température ambiante maximale est de 45 degrés Celsius.
 6. Cet appareil contient des piles qui ne sont pas remplaçables. Lorsque la batterie a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, l'appareil doit être éliminé de manière appropriée. Protégez le produit des chocs, des chutes, de la poussière, de l'humidité, de la lumière directe du soleil et des températures extrêmes.
 7. N'utilisez aucun chargeur avec une tension d'alimentation supérieure à 5 V DC.
- Lors du démarrage de l'appareil, tenez-le éloigné de votre visage et de vos vêtements.
 - Après utilisation, assurez-vous que l'appareil est à nouveau complètement éteint.
 - Il existe un verrou qui empêche l'appareil de démarrer pendant le chargement. Une fois le produit connecté à l'alimentation, aucune icône ne s'affichera.
 - N'essayez jamais d'ouvrir le boîtier.



GARANTIE/PRESTATIONS DE GARANTIE

Le délai applicable aux prestations de garantie est de 2 ans à compter de la date d'achat. Cela comprend une garantie de 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat. Le champ d'application géographique de la protection de la garantie est à l'échelle européenne. La preuve d'achat en fait foi. Avant de faire usage de la garantie/des prestations de garantie, le client s'engage à lire attentivement les instructions afin d'exclure toute erreur de manipulation.

La qualité et la fonctionnalité du produit ont été minutieusement vérifiées avant expédition. Une exclusion de la garantie s'opère dans les cas suivants :

- en cas de modifications apportées au produit sans notre accord
- en cas d'usage différent de l'usage prévu
- en cas de défauts causés par un mauvais entretien et/ou des réparations
- utilisation commerciale de l'article
- en cas de dommages dus à une chute

Lors d'une mobilisation de la garantie/des prestations de garantie, veuillez renvoyer le produit complet, y compris les accessoires, dans un emballage sûr pour le transport, au point de vente auprès duquel l'article avait été obtenu. Décrivez le défaut existant dans le produit et joignez la preuve d'achat originale à l'envoi.



Le vendeur se réserve le droit d'effectuer ultérieurement une mise en conformité avant remboursement du prix d'achat. Les frais de transport requis seront remboursés à la clientèle si une réclamation justifiée de la garantie/des prestations de garantie légale(s) est établie. Le recours aux droits légaux en cas de défaut est gratuit – ceux-ci ne sont pas limités par la garantie.

SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, Germany) déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences de base des directives européennes applicables.

Usage normal

Cet appareil (briquet à arc avec fonction d'éclairage) est uniquement destiné à être utilisé comme briquet à arc avec fonction d'éclairage. Toute utilisation autre ou supplémentaire n'est pas considérée comme étant le cas comme prévu.



DIMENSIE: 61 (Breedte) X 22 (Diepte) X 65 (Hoogte) mm

INGANGSBEORDELING: 5Vdc 0,5A, ingebouwde 3,7Vdc 220mAh Li-ionbatterij

WEERSBESTENDIG: IP65

OPLAADTIJD: Tot 2 uur

OMGEVINGSTEMPERATUUR: 10 graden Celsius - 45 graden Celsius

PRODUCTOVERZICHT





HANDLEIDING

1. Duw de veiligheidsgesp aan de rechterkant naar buiten en druk op de hoofddekselschakelaar. Het LED-lampje brandt wanneer de hoofdbedekking is aangebracht geopend en het product wordt ingeschakeld.
2. Houd de aan/uit-schakelaar aan de rechterkant van het frame ingedrukt. De elektrische ARC-ontsteker gaat aan.

Als u de schakelaar loslaat, stopt de elektrische ARC-ontsteker met werken. (Om veiligheidsredenen wordt het bord automatisch uitgeschakeld als de boog 7 seconden aan blijft.)

3. Druk op de ronde schakelaar aan de linkerkant van het product om de zaklamp in te schakelen. Druk herhaaldelijk op de schakelaar om de lichtmodi te starten: sterk licht, weinig licht en flitslicht.
4. Wanneer het vermogen laag is, knippert het indicatielampje.

Om het apparaat op te laden, sluit u de TYPE-C-kabel (5V) aan op een stopcontact. Het blauwe lampje blijft branden tijdens het opladen. Eenmaal volledig opgeladen blijven alle vier de blauwe lampjes branden.





VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt. Bewaar deze handleiding, uw kassabon en de productverpakking. Veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen, indien correct gevolgd, het risico op brand en blessure. Volg alle instructies en let op de verhoogde temperatuur van het product.

- Bij gebruik van dit apparaat is zorgvuldig toezicht vereist.
- Plaats het niet op of in de buurt van een hete gas- of elektrische brander of op een andere locatie die heet of brandbaar materiaal bevat.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het bedoeld is.

Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan of geïnstrueerd zijn in het gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Er moet toezicht worden gehouden op kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen. Dit apparaat bevat niet-vervangbare batterijen. Wanneer de batterij het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, moet het apparaat op de juiste wijze worden afgevoerd.



WAARSCHUWING

1. Bewaar het apparaat op een droge plaats.
 2. Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar.
 3. Neem het deksel terug en bevestig het veiligheidsslot wanneer het niet in gebruik is.
 4. Gebruik geen oplader met een hogere spanning dan bedoeld voor het apparaat.
 5. Laat het apparaat niet achter in een auto of op een plaats met hoge temperaturen, omdat dit ertoe kan leiden dat het apparaat in deze toestand explodeert. De maximale omgevingstemperatuur bedraagt 45 graden Celsius.
 6. Dit apparaat bevat batterijen die niet vervangbaar zijn. Wanneer de batterij het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, moet het apparaat op de juiste wijze worden afgevoerd. Bescherm het product tegen schokken, vallen, stof, vocht, direct zonlicht en extreme temperaturen.
 7. Gebruik geen oplader met een voedingsspanning van meer dan 5V DC.
- Houd het apparaat bij het starten uit de buurt van uw gezicht en kleding.
 - Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat na gebruik weer volledig is uitgeschakeld.
 - Er is een slot aanwezig dat voorkomt dat het apparaat opstart tijdens het opladen. Zodra het product op de stroom is aangesloten, wordt er geen pictogram weergegeven.
 - Probeer nooit de behuizing te openen.



VERKOPERSGARANTIE/WETTELIJKE GARANTIE

De termijn voor de wettelijke garantie bedraagt 2 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. Daarin inbegrepen zijn 12 maanden verkopersgarantie vanaf de datum van aankoop. De garantie is geldig in heel Europa. Als bewijs geldt het aankoopbewijs. Voordat de koper aanspraak maakt op garantie, verplicht hij zich de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig te lezen om mogelijke fouten bij het gebruik uit te sluiten.

Het product is voor verzending zorgvuldig gecontroleerd op kwaliteit en werking. Aanspraak op garantie is uitgesloten in de volgende gevallen:

- bij wijzigingen aan het product zonder onze toestemming
- bij een ander gebruik dan het beoogde gebruik
- in het geval van gebreken die zijn ontstaan door ondeskundig onderhoud en/of reparatie
- bij een commercieel gebruik van het artikel
- in het geval van schade ontstaan door vallen van het artikel

Als u aanspraak maakt op garantie moet u het complete product, inclusief toebehoren, in een deugdelijke verpakking terugsturen naar het verkooppunt waar u het product hebt gekocht. Sluit een beschrijving van het defect en het originele aankoopbewijs in.



De verkoper behoudt zich het recht voor op reparatie vóór hij de aankoop-prijs terugbetaalt. De kosten voor transport die de klant heeft gemaakt, worden vergoed als er sprake is van een gerechtvaardigde aanspraak op grond van de wettelijke garantie. Aanspraak op de wettelijke garantierechten is kosteloos. Deze worden niet beperkt door de garantie.

Hierbij verklaart SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, Germany) dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de fundamentele vereisten van de geldende Europese richtlijnen.

Gebruik in overeenstemming met het beoogde doel

Dit apparaat (boogaansteker met lichtfunctie) is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik als boogaansteker met lichtfunctie.

Elk ander of verdergaand gebruik geldt als oneigenlijk.



RoHS



4 260443 942558

DE 19863741 Item number: 236-311

Importer:

SHP International Trading GmbH, Rathausstraße 5,
D-96342 Stockheim

www.shp-company.com